
<NTER OFFICE MEMO 

CYPRUS EXPLORATION CORPORATION LTD. 
VANCOUVER OFFICE i i % 13 

Date: November 2 3 , 197 2 

C. A. Mark 

J . B . P . S a w y e r 

SAM GOOSLY PROSPECT 

Ref. 2074-CVL 

I held a meeting with D.A. Barr of Kennco in his 
office this morning regarding a proposal from Cyprus on the 
Sam Goosly prospect. I passed along to him the very 
preliminary information which I had obtained earlier from 
you on the results to date of testing by Cymet on the 
concentrates from the Sam Goosly prospect. Because of 
commitments made to the other company which has already 
submitted a proposal, Kennco are going to stick with the 
December 1st, 1972 deadline of which they earlier advised us 
for receipt of a proposal from us. Barr declined to name 
the company from which their present proposal was received. 

The terms which they are willing to consider for a 
joint venture essentially revolve around a price for earning 
a 50 or 51 percent interest, (apparently it doesn't matter too 
much either way to Kennco, and I would, therefore, suggest we 
make it 51%), in the Sam Goosly property. Kennco estimate 
that to date they have approximately $1.1 million invested in 
the property and they want to put a premium on this initial 
investment, which of course, involved most of the risk. As 
we discussed this morning, then, we would probably have to 
offer around $2 million over a period of years in order to 
earn a 51% interest in the property. These expenditures could 
be made in connection with further metallurgical work, further 
exploration of the property, and some initial development. 
Further expenditures on putting the property into production 
beyond the point at which Cyprus will have earned its 51%, 
will be shared proportionally by Kennco and Cyprus. All of 
the expenditures made both by Kennco and by Cyprus will be 
regarded as their pre-production costs and will be recoverable 
from profits from production before any further distribution 
of profits to the partners. In view of this, we can probably 
afford to make the initial investment figure required to earn 
51% interest of a sufficient amount to give us some edge over 
possible competition. If we do this, together with the advantages 
which the initial results from Cymet would appear to provide, 
we should have a fairly good chance of getting in on this prospect, 
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One of the primary aims would necessarily be further 
metallurgical testing and I would recommend that part of the 
initial expenditures by Cyprus on the property should involve 
obtaining more bulk samples to give us representative material 
from different parts of the orebody. This could be achieved by 
drilling foui or five large diameter holes and would have the 
advantage of providing ore for further metallurgical testing 
rather than concentrates such as those on which all the Cymet 
tesfinu his been done to date. 

I enclose a draft of a proposed letter to Kennco, 
as you requested, for your approval and/or modification. 

JBPS/iel 

End.. 
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One of the primary aims would necessarily be further 
metallurgical testing and I would recommend that part of the 
initial expenditures by Cyprus on the property should involve 
obtaining more bulk samples to give us representative material 
from different parts of the orebody. This could be achieved by 
drilling four or five large diameter holes and would have the 
advantage of providing ore for further metallurgical testing 
rather than concentrates such as those on which all the Cymet 
testing has been done to date. 

I enclose a draft of a proposed letter to Kermco, 
as you requested, for your approval and/or modification. 

JBPS/jel 

Encl. 
P.S. Re: the attached draft for Kennco 

1. It is my understanding at present that PJM/GSB want to 
use C.E.C.L. for Sam Goosly. Originally they wanted to 
use Mapletree. This should, I suppose, be checked. 

2. The minimum expenditure for 1973 ($100,000) is based on 
the figure I put in the original 1973 budget estimates. 
It would be preferable I think, to increase this if at 
all possible. I would suggest $150,000 minimum with 
$200,000 as a more reasonable figure to cover additional 
metallurgical testing, large diameter drilling for test 
samples, plus some exploration drilling. 

3. The item re: management committee probably needs more 
clarification and can perhaps be left for later discussion 



C Y P R U S EXPLORATION CORPORATION, L T D . 
5 1 0 WEST HASTINGS STREET 

VANCOUVER 2 , BRITISH COLUMBIA 
TELEPHONE i M3-03O4 

November 24, 197 2 

Kennco Explorations (Western) Ltd., 
#730 - 505 Burrard Street, 
VANCOUVER 1, B.C. 
Attention: Mr. D. A. Barr 

Vice-president & General Manager 
Dear Sirs: 

Re: Sam Goosly Prospect 
Further to our recent discussions regarding a 

possible joint venture between our Companies on your Sam 
Goosly prospect, Omineca Mining Division, B.C., we propose 
the following general outline as a basis for a Joint 
Venture agreement, the details of which could be worked 
out at future meetings:-
1. Cyprus could earn a 51% interest in the Sam 

Goosly property by making expenditures totalling 2.2 
million dollars over a period of five years. 

2. The expenditures which will be made in this 
connection may be for additional metallurgical 
testing, field exploration, feasibility & engineering 
studies,, or initial development work. 

3. Expenditures would be on an annual basis and Cyprus 
would have the right to terminate their participation at 
the end of each annual period. 

4. Minimum expenditure to be made in 197 3 would be 
$100,000, and in succeeding years as follows:-
350,000 - 1974 
400,000 - 1975 
500,000 - 1976 
850,000 - 1977 

$2,200,000 Total 

/2 . .. 
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5. If Cyprus should withdraw from the Joint Venture 
before having made expenditures of at least $2.2 million, 
they would retain no interest in the property. 

6. If Cyprus should withdraw from the Joint Venture 
after having made expenditures of at least $2.2 million, 
Cyprus's interest would be 51%, and if Cyprus elected 
not to contribute to any further expenditures which may 
be made in future, their interest would diminish in the 
same ratio as their expenditures bear to the total 
expenditures made. There would be no bottom limit on 
Cyprus's interest derived through -;his formula thus they 
could be eliminated from any parti :ipation should the 
property eventually be brought to production by other 
parties. 

7. A committee on which Kennco and Cyprus are equally 
represented would be set up to direct further work on 
the property. In the event that this committee is unable 
to reach unanimous decision, Kennco would have the right 
to final decision regarding further exploration and 
Cyprus would have the right to final decision in the 
matter of metallurgical testing and development. 

Standard clauses covering title, warranties, 
information releases, force majeure, etc., would be included 
in the agreement as mutually agreed. 

We would appreciate receiving your decision and 
comments on this proposal at your convenience. 

Yours very truly, 
CYPRUS EXPLORATION CORPORATION, LTD. 
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INTER OFFICE MEMO 

CYPRUS EXPLORATION CORPORATION LTD. 
VANCOUVER OFFICE 

To: C. A. Mark 
From: J.B.P. Sawyer 
Subject: KENNCO EXPLORATIONS 

Date: November 14, 1972 
Ref. 2049-CVL 

- SAM GOOSLY PROSPECT 

I enclose for your information and files, a copy 
of a letter from Dave Barr of Kennco confirming the information 
he transmitted verbally to me on November 3rd regarding the 
deadline date for submitting proposals on the Sam Goosly prospect. 

I understand from my telephone conversation with you 
from Regina of November 9th that you expect to have some detailed 
results on the testing done by Cymet on the Gooslyfs concentrates 
some time next week. I would appreciate Ah opportunity to discuss 
these with you and Gene Allen when they become available. 

&: StfL /0*4Ltf 
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p 
j B P S / j e l 

E n c l . 

c . c . E. S . A l l e n 



KENNCO EXPLORATIONS, (WESTERN) L IMITED 
ONE B E N T A L L C E N T R E 

S U I T E 7 3 0 - 5 0 5 BURRARD S T R E E T 
V A N C O U V E R I, B . C . 

November 7th, 1972 

Mr. J. B. Sawyer, 
Manager - Canadian Exploration, 
Cyprus Exploration Corporation Ltd. 
510 West Hastings Street, 
Vancouver 2, B. C. 

Dear Paul: 

Further to our telephone conversation of November 3, 
this will serve to confirm that we have received a bona fide 
offer from an interested company providing for participation 
in the continuing development of our Sam Goosly property in 
British Columbia. The offer will remain open for our consid­
eration and acceptance until December 3, 1972. 

Under the circumstances we request that any proposal 
which your company may wish to make pertaining to our Sam 
Goosly property should be delivered to our Vancouver office 
no later than December 1, 1972. 

DAB/fh 

SinClprelp 

D. A. Barr 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: J . B. P . Sawyer October 2, 1972 

CLV 595 
FROM: C. A. Mark 

SUBJECT: Sam Goosly Prospect - Br i t i sh Columbia 

In checking with Walter Hamilton concerning the status of the Cymet 
Test ing on the subject prospect , the Denver office of Cymet reported that 
most of the test ing is completed at this t ime . A few more assays a re r e ­
quired which should be done within one week, then allow another week o r 
ten days for the final tabulation and repor t . 

It is suggested that about October fifteenth would be a good guess at 
this t ime for the completion of the repor t . 

Q//4^— 
C. A. Mark 

CAM:gj 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: J. B. P. Sawyer October 2, 1972 

CLV 595 
FROM: C. A. Mark 

SUBJECT: Sam Goo sly Prospect - British Columbia 

In checking with Walter Hamilton concerning the status of the Cymet 
Testing on the subject prospect, the Denver office of Cymet reported that 
most of the testing is completed at this time. A few more assays are r e ­
quired which should be done within one week, then allow another week or 
ten days for the final tabulation and report. 

It is suggested that about October fifteenth would be a good guess at 
this time for the completion of the report. 

C. A. Mark 

CAM:gJ 
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CYPRUSMINE LSA 

CYPRUSEXPL VCR 

NOVEMBER 3 / 7 2 

TO C A MARK 

FROM J B P SAWYER 

SUBJECT SAM GOOSLY 

REF 334-WVL 

D A BARR OF KENNCO HAS ADVISED THIS MORNING THAT THEY 
HAVE RECEIVED A FIRM OFFER FROM ANOTHER INTERESTED PARTY ON 
THEIR SAM GOOSLY PROPERTY AND HAVE PUT A DECEMBER 3RD, 1972 
DEADLINE ON RECEIPT OF ANY FURTHER OFFERS. 

HAVE CYMET GOT ANY INFO ON THEIR WORK ON THE GOOSLY 
CONCENTRATES YET? WE WERE SUPPOSED TO HAVE HAD RESULTS BY 
OCTOBER 15TH. TO DATE NEITHER I NOR KENNCO HAVE HEARD A 
WORD. WE OBVIOUSLY CAN'T MAKE A PROPOSAL U N T I L WE HAVE 
THE CYMET RESULTS. WOULD URGE SOME INFORMATION SOONEST SO 
THAT WE CAN EITHER MOVE OR GET OFF THE POT. 

CYPRUSMINE LSA 

CYPRUSEXPL VCR 
0 
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CYPRUSMINE LSA 

CYPRUSEXPL VCR 

NOVEMBER 3 / 7 2 

TO C A. MARK 

v FROM J B P SAWYER 

SUBJECT SAM GOOSLY 

REF 334-WVL 

D A BARR OF KENNCO HAS ADVISED THIS MORNING THAT THEY 
HAVE RECEIVED A FIRM OFFER FROM ANOTHER INTERESTED PARTY ON 
THEIR SAM GOOSLY PROPERTY AND HAVE PUT A DECEMBER 3RD* 1972 
DEADLINE ON RECEIPT OF ANY FURTHER OFFERS. 

HAVE CYMET GOT ANY INFO ON THEIR WORK ON THE GOOSLY 
CONCENTRATES YET? WE WERE SUPPOSED TO HAVE HAD RESULTS BY 
OCTOBER 1 5 1 H . TO DATE NEITHER I NOR KENNCO HAVE HEARD A 
WORD. WE OBVIOUSLY CAN'T MAKE A PROPOSAL UNTIL WE HAVE 
THE CYMET RESULTS. WOULD URGE SOME INFORMATION SOONEST SO 
THAT WE CAN EITHER MOVE OR GET OFF THE POT. 

At 

+ 
CYPRUSMINE LSA 

CYPRUSEXPL VCR 
0 

1 I • 
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SAM GOOSLY, BRITISH COLUMBIA 

Lee-a-fcitrrrr 

,-AeeessT" 

The Sam Goosly silver-copper prospect is situated 
at an elevation of 4300 feet on a timbered, rolling upland 
surface 22 miles southeast of the Village of Houston^ Ib-C 
Speeirfie—location of the deposit its-̂ ™Î -fei.-&ude-54° 11' N, 

The property is accessible from Houston on Highway 
16 which closely parallels the CN Railway line between 
Prince George and Prince Rupert by following about 26 miles 
of road. Studies indicate that 20 miles of new road 
could be constructed at a reasonable cost to provide 
improved and shorter access from Houston. 

The nearest seaport is at Prince Rupert, 275 miles 
west of Houston by railway. 

About 20 miles of transmission line would be re­
quired to link up with power facilities. 

Properfey-Status The property currently consists of 312 full-sized 
and fractional mineral claims covering about 21 square 
miles which are wholly owned by Kennco. In addition, 
Kennco has a 22% interest in 20 claims within the property 
limits which are owned jointly by Maverick Mountain Re­
sources Ltd., Teck Corporation and Kennco. ^> 

Kennco1s claims have expiry dates falling within 
the period 3>972-1989. The following cash-in^lieu of work 
payments woulo^be required to keep all„.©f the claims in 
good standing for^the next ten yearsC However, sufficient 
work has been done in^parts pJ-'the property to permit 
abandonment of some of Nthe"claims and this will be proposed 
on a year-to-year basis. 

1972 1973 Jk&fb 1975 1979 1980 198 
180JM300 1900 $4400 $5100 $6000 11AQ0 14,800 17,300 21,5 

Total cost of tenure 1972-81 inclusive is $85,700 assuming 
all claims are kept in good standing. 

The Gaul claims which are held jointly with Maverick 
and Teck are in good standing until 1984. 

Geology Seineral 
Deposits: 

Copper and silver mineralization occurring princip­
ally as chalcopyrite and tetrahedrite lies at a specific 
horizon of the Hazelton Group of Jurassic age. Mineral­
ization favours a lapilli tuff which is intercalated with 
pyroelastics and greywacke above a conglomerate member in 
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the footwall of the mineralized zone. Two stocks intrude 
the Hazelton rocks. One to the west is quartz monzonite 
which contains weak porphyry copper type mineralization. 
The second stock is a complex of gabbro-monzonite 8000 
feet in diameter which is barren of sulfides and lies 
immediately to the east of the mineralization. 

Mineral.'deposits have been shown to be a sinuous 
and partly discontinuous series of lenses in the mineral­
ized horizon traceable for over 7000 feet in length and 
across maximum width of 400 feet. v 

To nflcTge 
J? ~? 

C**;-v,>lir--1 « . D cs*y 
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The Sam Goosly deposit as presently known can be 
divided into two separate segments based pti mining and 
metallurgical characteristics. The noptnern portion of 
the deposit contains near-surface mineralization which 
has-4»eon found diffi-ctdTTTo^ 
which- is amenable to open-pit mining/. In the southern 

-"part of the deposit a section graced for a strike length 
of about 2000 feet and composed of several apparently 
sinuous and discontinuous flenses,varying from 30-50 feet 
in width has excellent milling characteristics, b«fc--±£ 

becauseoi the T 

umA.-ytC'i***/ *r<fAA 

I t r ^ t o n s 
t o an average 

C.C. Kamra (1970) e s t ima ted t h a t 
grading 0.^4% Cua«.d^3.97 o z / t o n Ag^j»aerfrred 
depth <NL400 f ee t f roTjTlstreiiaa&Htf t h e n o r t h e r n p a r t of the 
d e p o s i t . \An open pit-iSte**imine fitRts^ s e c t ion having 45° 
p i t s l o p e s \ r o u l d » - ^ v e a s t r i p p i n g r a t^o^of about 2 : 1 . 
By^product^-wKich may be r e c o v e r a b l e i n c l u S ^ ^ Q S oz / t on 

Sb, 0\013% Bi . 
\ 

Probability c>| occurrence: 0.95 (J.M. Anderson). 

[23 .^Bench-scalK tests on samples of mineralized 
material f ro*M:he northern portion of t>e deposit have 
shown that it isNLj-ff ictilt to make jar saleable product by 
conventional processe-s.., without^-incurring high costs and 
serious losses of valuablre^cpn'stituents. Early tests 
by KCC's MMD-RD group inc^it&ed that at a grind of 98% 
-200 mesh, a concentrate couldsbc»>_ produced grading 10% Cu, 
and 70 oz/ton Ag, with recoveries of 88% of the copper 
and 78% of the stiver. The cone en trat?e would also con­
tain about 30% iron, 20% insolubles, 0.2?̂  arsenic, 0.08% 
bismuth, 1.4% antimony, 0.3 ounces per tonN^old f 3% 
zinc and 1.5% lead. This could not profitable be treated 
by existing commercial smelters. 
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Sam Goo sly - 3 

IX 1971-72, MMD-RD completed further fr4s,ts on Sam 
Goosly concentrates, the principal object toeing to develop 
one or two promising processing alternatives. Ferric 
chloride leaching and salt catalyzed 
processes gave recoveries of principal 
the range of 94 tb\98 percent with som 
still expected. Because the allowabl 
costs based on presen ̂knowledge woul 

rda gt-1eaching 
tal values in 
improvements 

post concentrate 
be prohibitive, 

test work by MMD-RD hasjbeen discontinued 
S \ / 

Previous metallurgicalN^ests /on a small sample of 
material from the* southern portiori of the deposit proved 
its amenability to conventional Concentrating techniques. 
At a grind „<5t 56% plus 270 mesh /a concentrate grading 
26.2% Cu, imd 33.2 oz/ton Ag was obtains^ with recoveries 
of 95.5% of the copper and 90/2.% of the silver. 

Woxk-̂ r-Q̂ o&a-ls-r ^-^ ft"}' The key to establishing a viable operation at 

■ o ■ / J 

a rCt.e-'<~ e>' 
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Sam Goosly is a break-throiigh in developing a metallurgical 
process that will profitably produce saleable produ££s_from 
mineralized material min4ble by open pit methods• ̂ In theX 
event of a decision to/develop an open pit mine at the \ 
property, the potenti§0. of the southern part of the depositj 
and possibly the nor^h extension of the deposit should be / 
reviewed. ,—- — 1 ~ ~ — — — _ « _ _.„„._. 
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Economic 
/ i Evaluation; 
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As there doê s not appear to be any reasonable possi­
bility of discovering a sufficient tonnage of material of 
a grade which wojuld withstand the costly post-concentrate 
metallurgical costs no additional work proposals have been 
prepared. The/emphasis of the 1971-72 investigations has 
been on metallurgical studies, c.f. Tonnage & Grade, 
item (2). 

[2] ^Recently Kennco has arranged to avail itself 
of a proposal by Cyprus to test Sam Goosly concentrates 
with thei -̂ Cymet Process, at no cost to Kennco. A 25-
pound sample of concentrates has been forwarded to Cymet 
for this purpose. 

/ [1J Very rough estimates of capital and operating 
/costs intended for guidance purposes in developing allow­
ably costs for chemical processing of concentrates were 
ma^e by J.L. Halls of MMD-ED in March, 1972. As a result 
of/ this study, Halls concluded that chemical processing 
research specifically for Sam Goosly is not justified. 
In his study, Halls emphasized that the figures used 
were "order-of-magnitude" calibre and could not be used 
out of context for an evaluation of the property. However, 
as the study is the most recent one, the assumed data are 
reproduced below: 


